
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 11th November, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

D Coupar - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

P Davey - City and Hunslet; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified on  
this agenda. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 21 OCTOBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 October 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  PROGRESS REVIEW: CONSULTATION OF THE 
POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
 
To consider and provide a response to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s stakeholder 
consultation on how the West Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Plan is currently working. 
 

5 - 48 

8   
 

  2013/14 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Director of 
Environment and Housing setting out the position 
at Quarter 2 in relation to the performance areas 
that fall within the Director of Environment and 
Housing’s responsibilities. 
 

49 - 
56 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

57 - 
78 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 9 December 2013 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 
9.30am) 
 

 

 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	������������������������

�

��������	
���	������	��	��������	������������	
	

������	����	����
���	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�������� 	����	��	�����������

� �
	�������!���	������ �����"�
�	��
#��������#�$����������%����	���
#�%����	���$�%�����!�!���&��	��
��'�����(�

�
�

��	 ����	��� !		
	

)�����(����	�����������*�
�

�"	 �#$�%��&'(!	')	&!#$'!�*$�	��#+(&�%,	�(��%�!�!		
	

)�����(����	���������������
	������	����������������������������	�*�
�

�-	 �.'$'/&�!	)'%	�*!�(#�	�(0	�'�&)&#��&'(	')	�+*!�&�+��!		
	

 ��������������	���(������������������
	���������
�"�����	��
�
	���������
�����(�����
	������#�$��������	�����	��	�������
�����
��*��
+��(�����������������
	������,�$��������������	���-
������������	���	�

���	�������	���	��������������������������������'����.�"������/����
 
������*�
�

�1	 �&(+��!	2	3	��.�� *�%	�(0	��	��.�� *�%	����		
	

/
����������	
���	*�����������������������������
	������!���&�����
�	����
����������(�"�������,��
������	���
	����0��������0��
��	�������
�	��	������	��%��������1�	������	�����������������
������	���������
��	��	��������	����������������������
��	��(�"���������������*�
�
/
����������	
���	*��2������������������������������������������
�������������������	����	������	���-
��������
	�����"��	�����������	���
��	��	�*��)�����	��
�������������������	����	���������	���	����������������	��

	�����"�	��������������������������"�������������	��	�*�
�
�����4�	5�)����������	
���������������	��������	�3���0��������������
�	���4���0������������������	������������������������*�
�

�3	 ��#'  �(0��&'(	�%�#6&(/	2	�+�$	�'7�%�,	�(8+&%,		
	

)���������������%������0��
��	���	�����������������	�������	��������
��������������	�����	��	��������������	����	�������	����������
���

[...]
	���
�
�������
	�������	���������	��
���������
	�����		�����������������������	����	�������

�
�����4�	5�)������������>��(�"������
������
���������������������"���
���
�������
������
��	������>�������	�*�
�

9�	 ���	�(0	�& �	')	��=�	����&(/		
	

�	����������������������������*����*�*�:#��6�����	��������������
�����������3*����*�*;��
�
:)��������	���	��
���������*�4���;*�
�
�
�

Page 4



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 11th November 2013 

Subject: Progress Review: Consultation on the Police and Crime Plan 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 
Purpose of this report 
 
1. On 27th March 2013, the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner launched 

the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018.  The Commissioner is now 
undertaking a consultation with stakeholders and partners to gain feedback on how 
the Plan is currently working. 

 
2. The closing date of this consultation is 24th November 2013.  The Chair has therefore 

requested that the Scrutiny Board considers its response to this consultation during 
today’s meeting. 

 
3. The Commissioner’s consultation document ‘Progress Review: The Police and Crime 

Plan’ is attached along with a full version of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Plan 2013-2018. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4.    Members are asked to consider the Board’s response to the attached consultation 

document. 
 
Background papers1  
 
5. None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  2474553 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 10 

 

 

 

 

 

PROGRESS REVIEW: 

THE POLICE AND CRIME 

PLAN 

 

A CONSULTATION  

 
MARK BURNS-WILLIAMSON 

POLICE AND CRIME 

COMMISSIONER FOR WEST 

YORKSHIRE 
 
 
 
 
CLOSING DATE: SUNDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2013 

  

Page 7



Page 2 of 10 

FOREWORD 

 

On 27 March 2013 I launched the Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018 

setting the strategic direction for policing and community safety 

across West Yorkshire for the next five years. 

 

In the first week of taking office I launched a ‘Listening to You First’ 

consultation engaging with over 2,100 individuals and hundreds of 

organisations across the county to make sure that the priorities I 

set out in the Police and Crime Plan addressed the needs and 

concerns of stakeholders and partners. 

 

The plan sets out the community outcomes that I agreed with local 

partner organisations. I firmly believe that working together, in partnership, is the way to 

make sure we make real change for the better. Commitments in the Plan are being met but 

the priorities set out cannot be delivered by West Yorkshire Police alone – partners are key 

to ensuring that communities are safer and feel safer. 

 

I made a pledge to review my plan on an annual basis. It is over six months since it was 

launched and this is an opportune time to consider how the Plan is currently working. Do 

you feel the priorities are relevant, are there any gaps, how can I better consult with 

stakeholders in the future and have your priorities or the needs of your organisation 

changed? I must be clear that the outcomes will not change – it is the priorities and 

commitments that are up for review. 

 

I have produced this consultation document for feedback on the current plan so that I
[...]
 PCC 

Other Never seen 

the plan 

How did you obtain a 

copy of the plan? 
      

 

5C. FUTURE RECEIPT Post Email Website Other 

How would you like to receive the plan in future?     

 

5D. How could the priorities within the plan best be communicated to the public more 

widely? 

      

 

  

Page 13



Page 8 of 10 

6. GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

6A. Are there any other comments you would like to make with regard to the existing 

Police and Crime Plan? 

      

 

 

7. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 

Could you please provide some information about yourself so that I know who has 

completed the feedback. 

 

Organisation: 

 

      

Contact name: 

 

      

Position: 

 

      

Email address: 

 

      

Date of completion: 

 

      

 

Would you be happy for me to add your contact details on to my 

database, which will be used to keep you informed about policing 

updates, details of events or for other consultation exercises? 

Yes No 

  

 

Page 14



Page 9 of 10 

West Yorkshire 

Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018 

Executive summary 

Welcome to a summary of the first Police and Crime Plan for West 
Yorkshire. As your newly elected Police and Crime Commissioner I have 
produced a plan to set out a strategic vision for policing, both tackling and 
preventing crime in our county over the next five years. The plan can be 
found on my website at www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk 

People living, working and volunteering across West Yorkshire know what 
we need to do together to achieve community cohesion and build 
community safety and the plan has been produced in partnership around 
shared outcomes and ambitions.  

Together we will make our communities safer and feel safer. 

 
Mark Burns-Williamson OBE 

What can we achieve together? 

Communities in West Yorkshire are safer and feel safer 
If crime, re-offending and anti-social behaviour are reduced, victims and witnesses feel supported. If local, 
regional and national threats, risks and harm 
[...]

Report of Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 11 November 2013 

Subject: 2013/14 Quarter 2 Performance Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes x No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes xNo 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes x No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes x  No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In the light of the changes to corporate performance reporting and the outcomes of 
work done by a working group of the Board, the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board has recently agreed revised arrangements for reporting performance 
across its remit.  This includes receiving on a quarterly basis a report which highlights 
good performance as well as performance in service areas where trends are changing 
and/or performance is showing signs of deterioration. It also allows the Director an 
opportunity to identify any emerging areas of concern or risks.  This report sets out the 
position at Quarter 2 in relation to the performance areas that fall within the Director of 
Environment and Housing’s responsibilities. 

2. The Board has also agreed to receive on an alternate quarterly basis separate reports 
covering the Safer and Stronger aspects of the Board’s remit.  This will include reports 
from both the Directors of Environment and Housing and Citizens and Communities. 

3. Arrangements are also being made for the Board to receive the minutes of the Safer 
Leeds Executive and the Communities Board. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to consider the Director of Environment and Housing’s Quarter 2 
highlight report which is provided as an appendix to this covering report, and also provide 
feedback on the format and content of the report in order to inform future reports. 

 Report author:  Debra Scott 

Tel:  x75951 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Board with a Quarter 2 highlight report 
from the Director of Environment and Housing, showing areas of good 
performance as well as performance issues linked to changes in trends or where 
performance has dipped. It also provides an opportunity for the Director to identify 
any other emerging areas of concern or risks. 

2 Background information 

2.2 This is a new way of reporting performance that has recently been agreed by the 
Board and reflects the outcomes of discussions between officers and members of 
a working group of the Board. It also takes account of the changing corporate 
reporting arrangements.   In addition to receiving a quarterly highlight report, 
Members have asked for separate more detailed alternate quarterly reports 
covering the Safer and Stronger aspects of the Board’s remit from the Directors of 
Environment and Housing and Citizens and Communities. 

2.3 The Board has also requested sight of the minutes of meetings of the Safer Leeds 
Executive and the Communities Board so that they can be made aware of the 
issues being discussed by these partnership boards and determine whether there 
were issues that would benefit from further enquiry.  These will be provided 
separately. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 The highlight report is given as an appendix to this report.   

3.2 Areas of performance to highlight include:     

• Domestic Burglary which is showing year on year improvement and an 
improvement in core city rankings, but trends continue to be tracked on a 
monthly basis 

• Anti-social behaviour which is continuing to achieve high levels of customer 
satisfaction and showing continual improvement.  Volumes of cases are 
showing as having increased which is attributed to the full integration of the 
Noise Nuisance Service. 

• Domestic Violence which is showing signs of improv
[...]
olence 

Partnership quarterly 

report card and some 

police data 

 

 

The repeat victimisation rates have improved over the first half of this year. 

 

This is a new emerging priority for the Safer Leeds Executive Board and a revised strategy is being developed 

based on the following key outcomes: 

• Improved customer confidence and satisfaction 

• Expanding the range of approaches to perpetrators 

• Better information sharing across agencies 

• Increased awareness 

A set of performance measures is being developed to assess the impact of this strategy. 

 

Drugs and Alcohol Partnership report  

Nov 13 

 

Latest available data (Quarter 1) shows that Leeds has moved into the top Quartile for successful completions 

of opiate users (currently 8.9% within a band of 8.6% – 9.2%, and improving from a 12/13 year end position of 

7.9%).  This represents above-target performance so far this year.  Re-presentation rates are also low.  The 

service has recently been reviewed and will be subject to re-commissioning over the coming months – the 

challenge will be to sustain and further improve performance during a period of change. 

 

P
age 54



 

 

SECTION B:  STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

Performance 

area 

Performance 

Reports/Data 

(available to Members on 

request – n.b. some of this 

may include confidential 

protected data) 

Summary comments drawing out performance issues for noting/discussion 

Missed bins per 

100,000 

 
 

Monthly trend report Performance has improved over Quarter 2 after a mixed performance trend in Quarter 1.  The last month has 

seen significant improvements across all bin types and an overall improvement from 140.33 in month five (22 

July – 18 Aug) to 78.63 in month 6 (19 Aug – 15 Sept).   Work is on-going to assess and improve data quality 

and performance monitoring, but all indications suggest that this performance trend reflects improvements 

on the ground, which is further evidenced by a falling trend in the number of stage 1 complaints (a reduction 

from 377 in Qtr1 to 354 in Qtr 2). 

 

However, we need to ensure that our plans to deal with the impact of winter weather are robust and work is 

in hand now to prepare for this.  

 

Recycling 

 
 

Monthly trend report Latest available data (April - July 13) shows an improving trend after a dip in April, and an exceptionally good 

month in June (52%).  However, even though the year to date position is showing a 3.1% improvement on last 

year’s position, it is currently 1.9% lower than estimate, which means that there is a need to make this up if 

we are to hit the year-end target of 46.4%    The main contributing factor is the performance of Household 

Waste Sort Sites which have not been achieving their 70% recycling targets.  Action has been taken to address 

this by implementing a van ban to prevent the sites from being used to dispose of commercial waste, and by 

introducing a programme of staff development and support to enable staff to more proactively engage with 

the public – initial indications are that this is beginning to have a positive impact. 

 

Tonnage to 

Landfill 

(domestic waste 

only) 

Monthly trend report Latest available data (July 13) shows that waste sent to landfill was 185t less than projected for July and 

2,036t less than July 12.  However, due to higher levels earlier in the year, the year to date position is showing 

919t higher than projected to be able to meet the 142,000t minimum.   

 

 

 

P
age 55



 

 

SECTION C:  POTENTIAL EMERGING RISKS/ISSUES  

Risk/Issue Reports/Data 

(available to Members on 

request – n.b. some of this 

may include confidential 

protected data) 

Summary comments 

Possible impact of 

ash tree dieback 

 

 

 (no report available – 

based on officer’s 

verbal update) 

 

Monitoring is showing very little impact in Leeds  (no further reports following destruction of a small number 

of newly planted saplings that showed signs of
[...]
s affairs of specific 
companies in Leeds (including the authority holding that information). It 
is therefore considered that the public interest in maintaining the 

Page 63



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

content of Appendix 1 as exempt outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
87 Late Items  

A late item of business entitled, ‘Localised Council Tax Support Scheme’ was 
admitted to the agenda.  There was a need to consider the report as a late 
item of business due to the timetable for undertaking a public consultation 
exercise prior to the formal adoption of a support scheme.  The Council was 
required to adopt a scheme by 31st January 2014 and, in order to allow a 6 
week consultation period, approval to carry out such consultation was 
required in October 2013. This would enable consultation to conclude at the 
end of November 2013, with the analysis and outcomes from the consultation 
being available for the full Council meeting in January 2014.  (Minute No. 98 
refers). 
 
Also, prior to the meeting, Board Members were provided with an updated 
version of Appendix 2 (Draft Regulation 123 List) to agenda item 17 entitled, 
‘The Community Infrastructure Levy: Draft Charging Schedule’ for their 
consideration.  (Minute No. 102 refers). 
 
In addition, the Board made reference to correspondence which had been 
received in respect of agenda item 15 (East Leeds Extension and East Leeds 
Orbital Road: Outcome of Feasibility) and also agenda item 16 (Proposed 
Levy on Large Retail Units (“The Supermarket Levy”) (Minute Nos. 100 and 
101 refer respectively).  
 

88 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however:- 
 
In relation to the item entitled, ‘Funding for a New Inward Investment Service 
for Leeds City Region’ Councillor Wakefield drew the Board’s attention to his 
position on the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership Board.  Also 
in relation to the same item, Councillor R Lewis drew the Board’s attention to 
his position as a member of the Leeds and Partners Board. (Minute No. 99 
referred). 
 
Regarding the items entitled, ‘Review of the Local Welfare Support Scheme’ 
and ‘Localised Council Tax Support Scheme’, Councillor A Carter drew the 
Board’s attention to the fact that a family member was in receipt of Council 
Tax Benefit. (Minute Nos. 97 and 98 referred respectively). 
 
 
 
 
 

89 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 
ENVIRONMENT 

Page 64



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

 
90 Alternate Weekly Collections:  Phase One Evaluation  

Further to Minute No. 144, 14th December 2011, the Director of Environment 
and Housing submitted a report assessing the early successes of Phase One 
of the Alternate Weekly Collections project (AWC) which were measured 
against the expected deliverables and objectives in both project delivery and 
operational implementation.  In addition to measures of success, the 
submitted report highlighted the areas of learning from Phase One which 
could be adopted to progress and improve further phases.   
 
The Board welcomed the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (Safer and 
Stronger Communities) on this issue. The observations and recommendations 
of the Scrutiny Board were appended to the submitted report for the 
Executive’s consideration. 
 
Members welcomed the achievements which had been made in respect of 
Phase 1 of the initiative and acknowledged the work which continued to be 
undertaken regarding the provision of food waste collections. 
 
Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board was provided with an update 
on, and assurances around a specific issue which had occurred in the Morley 
area, and also in respect of proposals regar
[...]
trategy for continued improvement across 
Children’s Services be supported. 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   11TH OCTOBER 2013 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  18TH OCTOBER 2013 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 21st October 2013) 
 

Page 77



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2013 

 

 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 21 October 2013
	7 Progress Review: Consultation of the Police and Crime Plan
	item 7 - appendix a - PCC Consultation document
	item 7 - appendix b - police-and-crime-plan - May 2013

	8 2013/14 Quarter 2 Performance Report
	item 8 - appendix 1 - Qtr 2 Highlight Report Appendix

	9 Work Schedule
	item 9 - appendix 1 - SSC Scrutiny Board work schedule
	item 9 - appendix 2 - published Minutes 091013




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, D Coupar, 
P Davey, R Grahame, M Harland, 
P Harrand, J Jarosz, M Robinson, C Towler 
and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

44 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and reminded the Board that 
there would be a two-minute silence at 11 am to mark Remembrance Day. 
 

45 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

46 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. In 
relation to the item entitled, ‘Progress Review: Consultation on the Police and 
Crime Plan’, Councillor J Jarosz drew the Board’s attention to her position as 
Chair of the Youth Offending Partnership (Minute No. 49 refers). 
 

47 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Bentley and 
Councillors N Buckley and G Hyde, with Councillors M Robinson and C 
Towler in attendance as substitutes. 
 

48 Minutes - 21 October 2013  
 

Further to minute no. 39 in relation to tracking the fuel poverty inquiry 
recommendations, the Board referred to recent announcements made by 
energy companies to increase prices up to 10 per cent and expressed its 
concern that such increases would put further pressure on fuel bills.  The 
Board requested that the next fuel poverty tracking report reflects the potential 
impacts of such price increases. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st October 2013 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
(b) That the potential impacts of recent fuel price increases are reflected 
within the next fuel poverty tracking report. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 

 

 
49 Progress Review: Consultation of the Police and Crime Plan  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
recent consultation launched by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner to gain feedback from stakeholders and partners on how the 
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018 is currently working. 
 
The Commissioner’s consultation document ‘Progress Review: The Police 
and Crime Plan’ was attached to this report, along with a full version of the 
West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2013-2018.   
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen, Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Keith Gilert, Chief Officer Community Safety. 

 
In consideration of the consultation document, the Scrutiny Board agreed to 
provide a more general response to the consultation. However, Board 
Members were encouraged to also respond individually to the questions set 
out within the consultation document in terms of reflecting on how the Plan 
has made an impact within their own localities. 
 
The key points raised during the Board’s discussion were as follows: 
 

• Acknowledging that the relationship with West Yorkshire Police 
remains strong and that the Safer Leeds Partnership continues to work 
positively and proactively together. 

• That whilst the Safer Leeds Partnership has developed a good 
relationship with the Police and Crime Commissioner, this has not 
necessarily added to the commitment already demonstrated by the 
Partnership in responding to the community safety priorities of the city, 
as set out in the Safer Leeds Strategy. 

• Members referred to the Commissioner’s commitment towards 
Neighbourhood Policing, as set out in the Police and Crime Plan, and 
emphasised the importance of the Commissioner maintaining this 
commitment. 

• Acknowledging the important role of the Commissioner in supporting 
victims, particularly victims of serious sexual offences, and the 
associated links in terms of promoting greater public confidence in the 
broader criminal justice system. 

• The Commissioner’s on-going commitment in working closely with the 
Youth Offending Partnership. 

• The importance of the Commissioner continuing to consult effectively 
with partners and the public to better inform and deliver effective 
services. 

• The valuable role of volunteers, including special constables. 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 

 

• The need for further clarity in terms of the evidential data to support the 
narrative in future Plans.  

  
RESOLVED – That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, in liaison with the Chair, 
provides a general response to the Commissioner’s consultation to reflect the 
Board’s discussion today. 
 

50 2013/14 Quarter 2 Performance Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Housing presented a new way 
of reporting performance which reflected the outcomes of discussions 
between the Director and the Scrutiny Board.  The new quarterly highlight 
report referred to the position at Quarter 2 in relation to the performance areas 
that fall within the Director of Environment and Housing’s responsibilities. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
- Debra Scott, Head of Performance and Service Review. 

 
In consideration of this report, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Missed bin collections – Members acknowledged that work is on-going 
to assess and improve data quality and performance monitoring around 
missed bin collections.  Issues were also raised around effective 
workforce management during peak service times. 

• Consultation and engagement with refuse staff – it was noted that 
Supervisors meet more regularly with crews and improvements have 
also been made in terms of appraisal and staff development 
processes.  Particular reference was also made to the significant 
benefits arising from the input received from collection crews in rolling 
out alternate weekly collections of residual and recyclable waste. 

• Tonnage to landfill (domestic waste only) – it was noted that reference 
to the 142,000t was the minimum target associated with tonnage to 
landfill performance. 

• Recycling rates and comparisons with other core cities. 

• Household Waste Sorting Sites – Members were pleased to note the 
programme of staff development and support aimed at enabling staff to 
engage more proactively with the public and provide assistance at 
sites. 

• Fly-tipping and bulky waste – issues were raised around improving 
service responses to fly-tipping and collecting bulky waste. 

 
The Board was reminded that in addition to receiving a quarterly highlight 
report, Members had also asked for separate more detailed alternate 
quarterly reports covering the Safer and Stronger aspects of the Board’s remit 
from the Directors of Environment and Housing and Citizens and 
Communities.  It was therefore agreed that the next performance report would 
focus on the Safer aspect of the Board’s remit. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 9th December, 2013 

 

RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Scrutiny Board continues with the format of the quarterly highlight 
report and notes the content of the Quarter Two performance position. 
(b) That the next quarterly highlight performance report will also include a 
separate more detailed report covering the Safer aspects of the Board’s remit. 
 

51 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s latest work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.   
 
The Chair highlighted that a report on the provision of the bulky waste service 
will now be brought to the Board’s December meeting. 
 
In relation to Scrutiny of the initial 2014/15 budget proposals relevant to the 
Board’s remit, the Chair confirmed that this would be undertaken via a 
working group meeting in December and also during the Board’s January 
meeting.  
 
Reference was also made to the request that had been made by the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel back in July to have a coordinated review 
undertaken by the five West Yorkshire Scrutiny Committees on the role, 
number and targeting of PCSOs in West Yorkshire (Minute No. 26 refers).  
The Chair reported that whilst the timeline for all Scrutiny Boards to report 
their findings to the Panel is still yet to be determined, the Scrutiny Board has 
agreed to undertake work immediately via a working group meeting to enable 
initial views from Scrutiny to also be considered as part of the budget setting 
process for 2014/15.  This would then dovetail into the wider piece of work 
requested by the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the above additional 
pieces of work. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser liaises with Board Members to confirm 
details of the working group meetings relating to the work around PCSOs and 
the initial 2014/15 budget proposals relevant to the Board’s remit. 
 

52 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 9 December 2013 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 a.m.)  
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.20 am). 
 
 
 


